

No. 12-399

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER  
THE AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
Supreme Court of South Carolina

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT BIRTH FATHER**

---

JOHN S. NICHOLS  
*Bluestein, Nichols,  
Thompson &  
Delgado LLC  
Post Office Box 7965  
Columbia, SC 29202  
(803) 779-7599*

SHANNON PHILLIPS JONES  
*3 State Street  
Charleston, SC 29401  
(843) 720-3100*

LESLEY ANN SASSER  
*39 Broad Street, Suite 206  
Charleston, SC 29401  
(843) 608-3653*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

*Counsel for Respondent Birth Father*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement .....	1
A. Statutory background. ....	2
B. Factual background.....	6
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	21
I. An undisputed biological father who has both expressly acknowledged and conclu- sively proved paternity of an Indian child is a “parent” under ICWA.....	21
II. The “existing Indian family doctrine” has no basis in ICWA. ....	27
A. ICWA governs all child custody dis- putes involving Indian children.....	29
B. Non-custodial parents may invoke ICWA provisions limiting the termina- tion of parental rights. ....	38
III. The adoption also is precluded by ICWA’s preferential placement provision. ....	46
IV. ICWA is in all respects constitutional. ....	49
Conclusion .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003) .....	36
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	36
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988).....	27, 36
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990).....	36
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy D</i> , 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985).....	27
<i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996) .....	36
<i>In re Adoption of S.S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993) .....	36
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989) .....	36
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	51
<i>Aslin v. Seamon</i> , 587 P.2d 875 (Kan. 1978).....	25
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) .....	36, 52
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993) .....	36
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011) .....	22, 27
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	25
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	26
<i>In re Guardianship of D. L. L.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980).....	52
<i>Michael J., Jr. v. Michael J., Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	36
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	25
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 845 P.2d 206, 208 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	36
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	52
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	51
<i>State ex rel. D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).....	36
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	52
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	51
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1401 .....	50
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1901(3) .....	4, 31, 49
§ 1901(4) .....	4
§ 1901(5) .....	3
§ 1902.....	4, 52
§ 1903(1) .....	33
§ 1903(1)(ii).....	4, 29
§ 1903(2) .....	6
§ 1903(4) .....	5, 34
§ 1903(9) .....	4, 21, 22, 27
§ 1911(b) .....	30, 32
§ 1912(a) .....	30
§ 1912(c).....	30
§ 1912(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1912(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1913.....	44
§ 1914.....	44, 45
§ 1915.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1916.....	45, 46
§ 1920.....	46
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-272, 94 Stat. 500.....	25
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 50/8.....	26
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224(c) .....	36
Iowa Code Ann. § 232B.5 .....	36
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 260.771 .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Okla. Stat. tit. 10 § 40.1 .....	36
S.C. Code	
§ 63-3-830(A)(6) .....	13
§ 63-17-30(A) .....	26
§ 63-17-10(C) .....	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-4A-20 .....	26
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 161.007 .....	26
Uniform Parentage Act (1973) .....	23
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.040(3) .....	36
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 938.028(3) .....	36
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
124 Cong. Rec. 38,101 (1978) .....	2, 32, 33
124 Cong. Rec. 38,103 (Oct. 14, 1978) .....	39
American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992) .....	43
Barbara Ann Atwood, <i>Achieving Permanency for American Indian and Alaska Native Children: Lessons from Tribal Traditions</i> , 37 Cap. U.L. Rev. 239 (2008) .....	36
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) .....	22
H.R. 12,533, 95th Cong. (1978) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. 1214, 95th Cong. (1977) .....	30, 39
S. 1976, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	37
S. Rep. No. 104-335 (1996) .....	37
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977) .....	3
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1981) .....	21, 22
